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)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0015 RA



)

STERLING NEWSOME,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Sterling Newsome is subject to discipline for errors made over the course of two appraisal reports.
Procedure


On January 8, 2009, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Newsome.  On February 9, 2009, we served Newsome with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint by certified mail.  On February 28, 2009, Newsome filed his answer to the complaint.  On February 28, 2011, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Kevin Hall represented the MREAC.  Attorney William P. “Pete” Nacy represented Newsome.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 31, 2011, the date the last written argument was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Newsome is licensed as a real estate appraiser.  Such license was current and active at all relevant times.
2003 Appraisal Report
2. On February 26, 2003, Newsome submitted to Bank of the Prairie a completed and signed appraisal report (“the 2003 appraisal”) for small residential income property located at 4400 Campbell, Kansas City, Missouri (“the subject property”).  This appraisal lists Premier Real Estate as purchaser/borrower.
3. The 2003 appraisal stated an incorrect zoning classification of R-4 for the Subject property.  The correct zoning classification is R-2.
4. The incorrect zoning classification means that the present listed use of the property is not the highest and best use of the property.  Because it was not the highest and best use of the property, Newsome failed to develop the highest and best use of the subject property.
5. The 2003 appraisal incorrectly lists actual rent amounts for the units in the subject property despite the fact that all of these units were vacant.  The correct actual rent amounts were zero for all of these units.
6. The income approach used in the 2003 appraisal fails to base projections of future rent and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence due to the unsubstantiated and misleading listing of incorrect actual rent amounts.  Furthermore, the 2003 appraisal overestimates future rent projections and underestimates expenses, such as the replacement of appliances, without a proper analysis.
2004 Appraisal Report
7. On May 5, 2004, Newsome submitted to Bank of the Prairie another completed and signed appraisal report (“the 2004 appraisal”) for small residential income property for the subject property.  This appraisal lists Craig Heligman as purchaser/borrower.
8. The 2004 appraisal contained the same error in zoning classification as the 2003 appraisal.
9. The incorrect zoning classification means that the present listed use of the property is not the highest and best use of the property.  Because it was not the highest and best use of the property, Newsome failed to develop the highest and best use of the subject property.
10. The 2004 appraisal correctly lists actual rent amounts for the units in the subject property as zero for all units.
11. The income approach used in the 2004 appraisal fails to base projections of future rent and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence due to the unsubstantiated and misleading listing of incorrect actual rent amounts.  Furthermore, the 2004 appraisal overestimates future rent projections and underestimates expenses, such as the replacement of appliances, without a proper analysis.
12. The 2004 appraisal fails to analyze the prior sales of the subject property that occurred in the three years preceding the appraisal’s effective date.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  The MREAC has the burden of proving Newsome has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  In its complaint the MREAC argues there is cause for discipline under § 339.532
:

2.  The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to

339.549;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Furthermore, § 339.535
 states:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

A.  2003 Appraisal

Newsome was required to develop and report the results of the 2003 appraisal report in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2003 edition (“USPAP 2003”).

USPAP 2003
USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *
(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and
(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

USPAP SR 1-2(e) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the purpose and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;

(ii) the real property interest to be valued;

(iii) any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal;

(iv) any known easements, restrictions, encumbrances, leases, reservations, covenants, contracts, declarations, special assessments, ordinances, or other items of a similar nature;
(v) whether the subject property is a fractional interest, physical segment, or partial holding[.]

USPAP SR 1-3(b) states:

When the value opinion to be developed is a market value, and given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f), an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(b) develop an opinion of the highest and best use of the real estate.
USPAP SR 1-4(c) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
*   *   *

(c) When an income approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

(i) analyze such comparable rental data as are available and/or the potential earnings capacity of the property to estimate the gross income potential of the property;

(ii) analyze such comparable operating expense data as are available to estimate the operating expenses of the property;
(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate rates of capitalization and/or rates of discount; and
(iv) base projections of future rent and/or income potential and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence.

USPAP SR 1-5(a) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, when the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:
(a) analyze all agreements of sale, options, or listings of the subject property current as of the effective date of the appraisal[.]
USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

USPAP SR 2-1(a) states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading[.]
USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix) and (x) state:

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(b) The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(ix) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions;
(x) state the use of the real estate existing as of the date of value and the use of the real estate reflected in the appraisal; and, when the purpose of the assignment is market value, summarize the support and rationale for the appraiser’s opinion of the highest and best use of the real estate[.]

By failing to state the proper zoning classification and failing to list the highest and best use of the subject property in the 2003 appraisal, Newsome violated USPAP 2003 Standard 1, and USPAP 2003 Standards Rules (SR) 1-1(b) and (c); 1-2(e)(i) and (ii);  1-3(b); 2-1(a); and 2-2(b)(x).

By failing to accurately list actual rent amounts as zero, Newsome violated USPAP 2003 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b) and (c); 1-2(e)(i), (ii), and (iv); 1-4(c)(iv).

By failing to base projections of future rent and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence, overestimating future rent projections, and underestimating expenses, such as the replacement of appliances, without a proper analysis in the 2003 appraisal, Newsom violated USPAP 2003 Standards 1 and 2; SR 1-1-(b) and (c); 1-2(e)(iii); 1-4(c)(i), (ii), and (iv); 2-1(a); and 2-2(b)(ix).


In its complaint, the MREAC alleges that Newsome also failed to analyze all agreements of sale, options, and listings of the subject property current to the effective date of the 2003 appraisal and failed to analyze all sales of the subject property that occurred within three years prior to the effective date of the report.  Upon review of the transcript, the MREAC’s witness did not make these claims regarding the 2003 appraisal.  We also do not find that Newsome violated USPAP 2003 SR 1-2(e)(v); 1-4(c)(iii); 1-5(a); and 2-2(b)(ix) for reporting inaccurate rents as alleged in the complaint.
B.  2004 Appraisal

Newsome was required to develop and report the results of the 2004 appraisal report in compliance with the USPAP, 2004 edition (“USPAP 2004”).

USPAP 2004
USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-1(b) and (c) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and

(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

USPAP SR 1-2(e) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the purpose and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;
(ii) the real property interest to be valued;

(iii) any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal;

(iv) any known easements, restrictions, encumbrances, leases, reservations, covenants, contracts, declarations, special assessments, ordinances, or other items of a similar nature; and

(v) whether the subject property is a fractional interest, physical segment, or partial holding[.]

USPAP SR 1-3(b) states:

When the value opinion to be developed is market value, and given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f), an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(b) develop an opinion of the highest and best use of the real estate.

USPAP SR 1-4(c) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
*   *   *

(c) When an income approach is applicable, an appraiser must:
(i) analyze such comparable rental data as are available and/or the potential earnings capacity of the property to estimate the gross income potential for the property;

(ii) analyze such comparable operating expense data as are available to estimate the operating expenses of the property;

(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate rates of capitalization and/or rates of discount; and

(iv) base projections of future rent and/or income potential and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence.

USPAP SR 1-5 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, when the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:
(a) analyze all agreements of sale, options, or listings of the subject property current as of the effective date of the appraisal; and

(b) analyze all sales of the subject property that occurred within the three (3) years prior to the effective date of the appraisal.

USPAP Standard 2 states:

In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

USPAP SR 2-1(a) states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading[.]
USPAP SR 2-2(b)(ix) and (x) state:

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(b) The content of the Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

*   *   *

(ix) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions;

(x) state the use of the real estate existing as of the date of value and the use of the real estate reflected in the appraisal; and, when the purpose of the assignment is market value, summarize the support and rationale for the appraiser’s opinion of the highest and best use of the real estate[.]


By failing to state the proper zoning classification and failing to list the highest and best use of the subject property in the 2004 appraisal, Newsome violated USPAP 2004 Standard 1 and SR 1-1(b) and (c); 1-2(e)(i) and (ii);  1-3(b); 2-1(a); and 2-2(b)(x).

By failing to base projections of future rent and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence, overestimating future rent projections, and underestimating expenses, such 
as the replacement of appliances, without a proper analysis in the 2003 appraisal, Newsom violated USPAP 2003 Standards 1 and 2; SR 1-1-(b) and (c); 1-2(e)(iii); 1-4(c)(i), (ii), and (iv); 2-1(a); and 2-2(b)(ix).


By failing to analyze prior sales of the subject property in the 2004 appraisal, Newsome violated USPAP 2004 SR 1-1(b) and (c); and 1-5(a) and (c).

In its complaint, the MREAC alleges that Newsome reported inaccurate actual rents in the 2004 appraisal.  However, the testimony and exhibits show that he correctly reported actual rents as zero in this appraisal.  We also do not find that Newsome violated USPAP 2003 SR 1-2(e)(iii), (iv), and (v); 1-4(c)(iii); and 2-2(b)(ix) as alleged in the complaint.
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The MREAC alleges that Newsome’s conduct demonstrated incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud and/or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Newsome made errors in each appraisal, as detailed above.  However, he did not repeat all of these errors over both appraisals.  We find that his actions do not rise to the level of incompetency.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  The MREAC did not allege or provide evidence of intent.  Thus, Newsome did not commit misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation.

In a statute setting forth causes for disciplining professional engineers and which is identical to § 339.066.2(5), the Court of Appeals has defined “gross negligence” as follows:

The Commission defined the phrase in the licensing context as “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.”  This definition, the Commission found, requires at least some inferred mental state, which inference may arise from the conduct of the licensee in light of all surrounding circumstances.  Appellants have posited a definition purportedly different that would define the phrase as “reckless conduct done with knowledge that there is a strong probability of harm, and indifference as to that likely harm.”  We are not persuaded that the two definitions are in fact different.  An act which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty would appear to be a reckless act or more seriously a willful and wanton abrogation of professional responsibility.6  The very nature of the obligations and responsibility of a professional engineer would appear to make evident to him the probability of harm from his conscious indifference to professional duty and conscious indifference includes indifference to the harm as well as to the duty.
We do not find Newsome’s conduct so egregious as to rise to the level of gross negligence.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  As previously stated, the MREAC did not allege or provide evidence that Newsome acted with intent.  Consequently, he did not commit fraud or misrepresentation.

Newsome is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5).
Violation of Standards – § 339.532.2(6)


Because § 339.535 mandates compliance with USPAP, and because § 339.532.2(6) authorizes discipline for a violation of such standards, we conclude, based on the individual conclusions set out above, that Newsome is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

Based on the violation of USPAP Standards and Standards Rules as set out above, we conclude that Newsome is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7).

Reasonable Diligence – Subdivision (8)


Newsome failed to analyze the income approach with respect to both appraisals, failed to identify the correct zoning classification of the subject property in both appraisals, and failed to properly identify actual rents on the 2003 appraisal.  He failed to exercise reasonable diligence in completing the appraisals when he did so.  Consequently, Newsome is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).
Negligence or Incompetence – Subdivision (9)


Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  While his actions do not rise to the level of gross negligence, he failed, as detailed above under the sections on USPAP 2003 and 2004, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of his profession.  We find that Newsome committed negligence and is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(9).
Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

As detailed above, Newsome failed to comply with USPAP 2003 and USPAP 2004 and therefore violated § 339.535.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(10).

Violating Professional Trust – Subdivision (14)


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  In both appraisals, Newsome failed in upholding this trust due to the careless nature of his appraisals.  Newsome is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14).
Summary

Newsome is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).  He is not subject to discipline under § 3395.532.2(5).

SO ORDERED on May 1, 2012


_________________________________
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